

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-2111

ALWIN C. TUMBLIN
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

WILLIAM McCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Lisa-Marie Lerner
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 698271

Leslie Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000
Facsimile (561) 837-5108
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT10

POINT I
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
IN ALLOWING SMITH TO TESTIFY TO MAYES’S PRIOR
CONSISTENT STATEMENT.(restated) (restated)..... 10

POINT II
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED TUMBLIN’S
MOTION FOR MISTRIAL..... 19

POINT III
THE TRIAL COURT CONDUCTED AN ADEQUATE
RICHARDSON HEARING AND ANY ERROR WAS
HARMLESS. (restated).....25

POINT IV
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY
ON AND THEN FOUND THE MURDER WAS
COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND
PREMEDITATED MANNER.31

POINT V
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EVALUATED, FOUND,
AND WEIGHED TUMBLIN’S MENTAL HEALTH
MITIGATION EVIDENCE. (restated)41

POINT VI
THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL (restated).....50

POINT VII
THERE IS NO ERROR IN ACCEPTING DEFENDANT’S
DECISION TO PRECLUDE HIS MOTHER AND SISTER
FROM TESTIFYING DURING THE PENALTY PHASE
(restated).59

POINT VIII
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED THE
HEARSAY EVIDENCE OFFERED BY THE DEFENSE IN
MITIGATION (restated)65

POINT IX
TUMBLIN’S OBJECTION TO THE VICTIM IMPACT
STATEMENT WAS OVERRULED PROPERLY (restated)73

POINT X
THE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED PROPERLY REGARDING
THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATOR (restated)77

POINT XI
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING
TUMBLIN’S REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL PENALTY
PHASE VERDICT FORM AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR
AGGRAVATORS (restated).....84

CONCLUSION.....89

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE89

CERTIFICATE OF FONT89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Apprendi</u> , 530 U.S. at 494 120 S. Ct. 2348.....	85
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	48
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	85
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638, 109 S. Ct. 2055, 104 L. Ed. 2d 728 (1989).....	85, 87
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227, 119 S. Ct. 1215, 143 L. Ed. 2d 311 (1999).....	85
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808.....	75
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	87
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584, 609, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	84, 85
<u>Smith v. Texas</u> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	48
<u>Tennard v. Dretke</u> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	48, 49, 52
<u>U.S. v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	76

STATE CASES

<u>Acosta v. State</u> , 798 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	19, 22
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	32
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	32, 42, 65
<u>Alvin v. State</u> , 548 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1989).....	16

<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1991).....	18
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2002).....	20
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	60
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	30
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003)	88
<u>Barrett v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1994)	29
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	51
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 674 (Fla.1997)	38
<u>Bevel v. State</u> , 983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008).....	78
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996)	42, 65, 75
<u>Boyd v. State</u> , 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	32, 59, 60, 62, 63, 78
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	51, 57
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001)	45
<u>Burnette v. State</u> , 157 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1963)(same)	76
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	42, 47, 65, 66, 73
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	47, 66
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)	17, 18
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997).....	13, 47, 66
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	85
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003)	33, 67

<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	30
<u>Crain v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2004)	24, 86
<u>Crook v. State</u> , 813 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2002)	52
<u>Crook v. State</u> , 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2005)	52
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 67 (Fla.1984).....	38
<u>Dendy v. State</u> , 896 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	16
<u>Deparvine v. State</u> , 2008 WL 4380919 (Fla. 2008)	74
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1987).....	51, 57
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003).....	57
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla.2004).....	78
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990).....	51
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990).....	33, 67
<u>Dufour v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1986).....	15
<u>England v. State</u> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla.2006).....	21
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla.1984).....	38
<u>Execu-Technology Business System v. New Oji Paper Co.</u> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000)	59
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	34
<u>Farr v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1995)	61
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	43, 44, 47, 48, 66

<u>Francis v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	47, 66
<u>Franklin v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla.,2007).....	39, 75
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	51, 57
<u>Globe v. State</u> , 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004)	47, 66
<u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , 786 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 2001)	82
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	20
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997).....	32
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1998).....	79
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	20
<u>Green v. State</u> , 975 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 2008)	52
<u>Grim v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 892, 124 S.Ct. 230, 157 L.Ed.2d 166 (2003)	61, 62
<u>Groover v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1994).....	76
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998).....	33, 37, 42, 66
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	40, 61
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla.1997).....	21
<u>Hardy v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998)	37
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 843 So. 2d 856 (Fla.2003)	14
<u>Hawk v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 159 (1998).....	30
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla.1994).....	58
<u>Hess v. State</u> , 794 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 2001)	79, 82

<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 856 (1999)	32
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1993).....	33, 78
<u>Holman v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	37
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 145 (Fla.1986).....	38
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990).....	13
<u>Huggins v. State</u> , 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1107 (2005)	75
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	54
<u>In re Instructions in Criminal Cases</u> , 652 So.2d 814 (Fla. 1995).....	79
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992)	16
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	51
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981).....	42, 66
<u>Johnson v. Dugger</u> , 520 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1988).....	76
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1983)	79
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1985)	79
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla, 1998)	55
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	87
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	42, 65
<u>Koon v. Dugger</u> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	60
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	32

<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 398 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	78
<u>Lowery v. State</u> , 610 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	29
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998).....	80
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000).....	42, 47, 65, 66
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000).....	42, 66
<u>McCoy v. State</u> , 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla.2003)	30
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 1986)	42, 66, 73
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	57
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2000)	57
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	87
<u>Mora v. State</u> , 814 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 2002)	60, 61
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1994)	51
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990).....	42, 65
<u>Nixon v. Singletary</u> , 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000).....	62
<u>Nussdorf v. State</u> , 508 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1987).....	15
<u>Pagan v. State</u> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	16
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005).....	87
<u>Parks v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	15
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	87
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001)	37

<u>Peterson v. State</u> , 874 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	14, 16
<u>Philmore v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	34
<u>Poe v. State</u> , 431 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	29
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla.1996)	41, 58
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003).....	87
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	50
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	56
<u>Power v. State</u> , 605 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1992).....	35, 40
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992).....	45
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)	45
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000).....	13, 51
<u>Remeta v. State</u> , 710 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1998).....	83
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	79
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	25, 29
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990).....	33, 67
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999).....	48
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004).....	87
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992)	14, 16
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla.1987).....	35
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	80

<u>Routly v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla.1983), cert. denied, 468 U.S. 1220, 104 S.Ct. 3591, 82 L.Ed.2d 888 (1984)	40
<u>Rutherford v. Moore</u> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla.2000).....	30
<u>Salazar v. State</u> , 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008)	24
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	33, 78
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	13
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 2008 WL 3926580 (Fla. 2008)	82
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997).....	15
<u>Shere v. Moore</u> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	51, 57
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 683 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	30
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991).....	45
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004).....	20
<u>Smithers v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002).....	20
<u>Spann v. State</u> , 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003)	59
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 133 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1961)	2
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla.1994)	21
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	18, 30
<u>State v. Green</u> , 733 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	30
<u>State v. Schopp</u> , 653 So.2d 1016, 1020 (Fla. 1995).....	30
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	84, 85
<u>State v. Tascarella</u> , 586 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1991).....	29

<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	34, 60
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 975 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2007).....	75
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla.1988)	38
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 937 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2006)	86
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	55
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993).....	40
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994).....	56
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla.1994)	38
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	13, 21, 42, 47, 65, 66, 73
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	50
<u>Van Gallon v. State</u> , 50 So. 2d 882 (Fla.1951).....	14
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007)	84
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994).....	44, 48
<u>White v. State</u> , 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	13
<u>Whitted v. State</u> , 362 So. 2d 668 (Fla.1978)	24
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 970 (1997).....	32, 78
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	13, 79
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 289 (Fla.1987)	39
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 886 So. 2d 915 (Fla.2004)	43, 67
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 733 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1999).....	52

<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla.1994)	38, 45
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	40
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1994)	40
<u>Young v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1991)	37
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	13

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 784.03	82
Section 790.19	77
Section 90.801(2)(b).....	13
Section 921.141(5)(b).....	78
Section 921.141(7).....	74, 75

MISCELLANEOUS

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 4-5.2	62
